Series K . K40-T
Meter for temperature signals
Panel meter for temperature signals, with 20 mm digit height. Accepts signals from Pt100 / RTD (2 and
3 wires) and thermocouples J, K, T, E, S, R, N, C, L and X. Reading configurable in ºC or ºF. Manual offset
configurable. Configurable cold junction compensation. Sensor break detection. Standard 96 x 48 mm
size (1/8 DIN). Reading with 4 digit display. Fast access to alarm setpoints, ‘on power up’ function,
configurable reading brightness. Universal AC and DC power. Up to 3 optional modules for output and
control (relays, analog outputs, Modbus RTU communications, RS-485 ASCII, RS-232, ...)

Display filters, memory for maximum and minimum reading, pass-
word protection, 5 brightness levels.
1.1 How to order
K40 T
Model Power
-
Option 1 Others
H- - -
Option 2
-
Option 3
-
-r1 (1 relay)
-AO (analog output)
-RTU (Modbus RTU)
-S4 (RS-485)
-S2 (RS-232)
- (empty)
-H (85-265 Vac/dc)
-L (11/60 Vdc,
 24 Vac, 48 Vac)
-NBT (no buttons)
-65 (front IP65)
Index
1. Panel meter K40-T  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.1 How to order  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.2 Front view . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
1.3 Rear view  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
1.4 Power connections .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3
1.5 Signal connections - Pt100 / RTD  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
1.6 Signal connections - Thermocouple . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
1.7 Mechanical dimensions (mm) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3
1.8 Technical specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
1.9 Messages and errors .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  5
1.10 How to operate the menus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
1.11 Configuration menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
1.11.1 Initial set-up  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  7
1.11.2 Temperature configuration .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  7
1.11.3 Alarms  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
1.11.4 Display filters. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
1.11.5 Fast access .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  9
1.11.6 Super fast access  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
1.11.7 Menu ‘On Power Up’  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
1.11.8 Menu ‘Key LE’  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
1.11.9 Function ‘Password’   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
1.11.10 Factory reset  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
1.11.11 Firmware version. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
1.11.12 Brightness  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
1.11.13 Access to optional modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
1.12 Full configuration menu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
1.13 To access the instrument .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
1.14 Modular system .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
1.15 Precautions on installation .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15
1.16 Factory configuration .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15
1.17 Warranty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
1.18 CE declaration of conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
2. Output and control modules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
2.1 Module r1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
2.2 Module AO  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
2.3 Module RTU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
2.4 Module S4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17